

Environmental Waste International Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

Notice to Reader

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Environmental Waste International Inc. ("EWI" or the "Company") for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. These statements have not been audited, reviewed or verified by the Company's external auditors or any other accounting firm.

INDEX

Responsibility for Financial Statements	<u>Page</u> 2
INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3 – 4
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	5
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8 – 21

Responsibility for unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for Environmental Waste International Inc. have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") consistently applied. The most significant of these accounting principles have been set out in the December 31, 2014 audited financial statements.

Auditor Involvement

The auditor of Environmental Waste International Inc. has not performed a review of these unaudited interim financial statements.

Ajax, Ontario
November 25, 2015

Environmental Waste International Inc.

Incorporated under the laws of Ontario

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at

[Canadian Dollars]

	September 30	December 31
	2015	2014
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	86,675	207,854
Accounts receivable	30,947	42,933
Loans receivable <i>[note 4]</i>	20,091	17,402
Prepaid expenses and sundry	133,003	98,715
Total current assets	270,716	366,904
Property and equipment <i>[note 5]</i>	1,517,731	1,515,686
Intangible assets <i>[note 6]</i>	224,039	728,132
	2,012,486	2,610,722

Environmental Waste International Inc.

Incorporated under the laws of Ontario

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at

[Canadian Dollars]

	September 30 2015	December 31 2014
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	687,096	402,864
Provisions <i>[note 7]</i>	215,769	215,769
Current portion of term loan payable <i>[note 8[b]]</i>	130,468	41,381
Current portion of promissory notes payable <i>[note 8[d]]</i>	500,000	—
Current portion of mortgages payable <i>[note 8[e]]</i>	15,198	15,198
Deferred revenue	75,886	46,502
Subscription payable <i>[note 9]</i>	20,000	—
Total current liabilities	1,644,417	721,714
Loans payable <i>[note 8[a]]</i>	93,981	88,459
Term loan payable <i>[note 8[b]]</i>	2,006,787	2,022,315
Promissory note payable <i>[note 8[c]]</i>	549,606	513,587
Mortgages payable <i>[note 8[e]]</i>	807,962	819,258
Total liabilities	5,102,753	4,165,333
Commitments and contingencies <i>[note 11]</i>		
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)		
Capital stock <i>[note 9]</i>	45,855,872	45,591,372
Contributed surplus <i>[note 9]</i>	4,978,847	4,501,298
Warrants <i>[note 9]</i>	595,764	894,978
Deficit	(54,419,390)	(52,440,899)
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent	(2,988,907)	(1,453,251)
Non-controlling interests	(101,360)	(101,360)
Total shareholders' deficiency	(3,090,267)	(1,554,611)
	2,012,486	2,610,722

Approved by the Board:

"Emanuel Gerard"

Director

"Robert MacBean"

Director

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS
AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

[Canadian Dollars]

	Three months September 30 2015	Three months September 30 2014	Nine months September 30 2015	Nine months September 30 2014
	\$	\$	\$	\$
REVENUE				
Sales and other <i>[note 12]</i>	31,090	23,292	97,440	94,216
EXPENSES				
Operating, labour and manufacturing	448,206	750,517	1,258,318	1,772,027
Stock-based compensation	48,456	64,212	157,835	183,170
Amortization of property and equipment	23,892	23,607	71,676	69,925
Amortization of intangible assets	168,031	168,031	504,093	504,093
Finance expense - interest on loans payable	2,026	1,730	5,918	20,130
Finance expense - interest on term loan payable	24,513	20,000	73,560	120,000
Finance expense - interest on promissory note payable	12,279	11,524	36,019	19,126
Finance expense - interest on mortgages payable	23,428	22,921	66,011	66,662
Government assistance	(95,833)	(111,516)	(95,833)	(111,516)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(1,869)	364	(1,666)	3,374
	653,129	951,390	2,075,931	2,646,991
Net loss and comprehensive loss	(622,039)	(928,098)	(1,978,491)	(2,552,775)
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:				
Shareholders	(622,039)	(928,098)	(1,978,491)	(2,552,775)
Non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—
	(622,039)	(928,098)	(1,978,491)	(2,552,775)
Loss per share - basic and diluted <i>[note 9]</i>	(0.004)	(0.007)	(0.014)	(0.021)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted <i>[note 9]</i>	138,268,128	125,418,128	137,146,817	122,188,839

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Environmental Waste International Inc.

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Nine months ended September 30
[Canadian Dollars]

	Capital stock	Contributed	Warrants	Equity portion of convertible loans	Deficit	Total attributable to owners of the owners	Non- controlling interests	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, December 31, 2014	45,591,372	4,501,298	894,978	—	(52,440,899)	(1,453,251)	(101,360)	(1,554,611)
Private placement <i>[note 9]</i>	285,000	—	—	—	—	285,000	—	285,000
Options issued <i>[note 9]</i>	—	157,835	—	—	—	157,835	—	157,835
Warrants issued <i>[note 9]</i>	(20,500)	—	20,500	—	—	—	—	—
Warrants expired <i>[note 9]</i>	—	319,714	(319,714)	—	—	—	—	—
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(1,978,491)	(1,978,491)	—	(1,978,491)
Balance, September 30, 2015	45,855,872	4,978,847	595,764	—	(54,419,390)	(2,988,907)	(101,360)	(3,090,267)
Balance, December 31, 2013	43,668,244	3,975,352	893,426	63,820	(49,197,042)	(596,200)	(101,360)	(697,560)
Private placement <i>[note 9]</i>	923,128	—	233,872	—	—	1,157,000	—	1,157,000
Options issued <i>[note 9]</i>	—	183,170	—	—	—	183,170	—	183,170
Warrants issued	—	—	80,291	(63,820)	—	16,471	—	16,471
Warrants expired <i>[note 9]</i>	—	312,611	(312,611)	—	—	—	—	—
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(2,552,775)	(2,552,775)	—	(2,552,775)
Balance, September 30, 2014	44,591,372	4,471,133	894,978	—	(51,749,817)	(1,792,334)	(101,360)	(1,893,694)

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Environmental Waste International Inc.**UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**Nine months ended September 30, 2015
[Canadian Dollars]

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	(1,978,491)	(2,552,775)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash		
Amortization of property and equipment	71,676	69,925
Amortization of intangible assets	504,093	504,093
Stock-based compensation	157,835	183,170
Finance expense	115,497	2,289
	<u>(1,129,390)</u>	<u>(1,793,298)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations		
Accounts receivable	11,986	57,614
Loans receivable	(2,689)	738
Prepaid expenses and sundry	(34,288)	12,208
Deferred revenue	29,384	18,050
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	283,835	43,996
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(841,162)</u>	<u>(1,660,692)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(73,721)	(11,831)
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(73,721)</u>	<u>(11,831)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock on private placement	285,000	1,157,000
Net proceeds from subscriptions payable	20,000	1,000,000
Repayments of mortgages payable	(11,296)	(10,648)
Issuance of promissory note payable	500,000	500,000
Repayment of loans payable	—	(413,000)
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>793,704</u>	<u>2,233,352</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash during the period	<u>(121,179)</u>	<u>560,829</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	207,854	130,044
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>86,675</u>	<u>690,873</u>

See accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Environmental Waste International Inc. (“EWI”) is incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act and is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol EWS. The Company’s business is the design, development and sale of environmentally sound devices utilizing EWI’s patented Reverse Polymerization process and dealing with environmental waste disposal, including the development, advancement, licensing and sale of its technology and related machines throughout the world. The Company’s registered office is located at 360 Frankcom Street, Ajax, Ontario, L1S 1R5.

The Company’s success depends on the completion and commercialization of its Reverse Polymerization technology. There is no assurance that EWI will be successful in the completion and development and commercialization of this process. Based on its current operating and financial plans, management of the Company believes that they can successfully obtain additional financing to enable it to continue operations. In the absence of additional financing, the Company is not expected to have sufficient funds to meet its obligations. Management continues to monitor the cash needs and is considering various alternatives to raise additional financing. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to secure the necessary financing. Accordingly, the financial statements do not include any adjustments to reflect the possible future effects on the recoverability and classification of assets or the amounts and classifications of liabilities that may result from the possible inability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

[a] Statement of compliance

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 34”). The notes presented in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include only significant events and transactions occurring since our last fiscal year end and are not fully inclusive of all matters required to be disclosed in our annual audited consolidated financial statements.

The policies applied in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The Board of Directors approved the interim condensed consolidated financial statements on November 25, 2015.

[b] Basis of measurement

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain instruments that are measured at fair value.

[c] Functional and presentation currency

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Company’s principal accounting policies were outlined in the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014 and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. These statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

[a] Basis of consolidation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries: Environmental Waste Management Corporation [100% equity interest], Jaguar Carbon Sales Limited [100% equity interest], Ellsin [100% equity interest], EWI Rubber Inc. [100% equity interest], 2228641 Ontario Limited [100% equity interest] and EWILP [Company is primary beneficiary]. The ultimate parent of the Company is Environmental Waste International Inc.

[b] New standards and interpretations not yet effective

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative information is not compulsory. Early application of previous versions of IFRS 9 (2009, 2010 and 2013) is permitted if the date of initial application is before February 1, 2015. The adoption of IFRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Company's financial assets, but no impact on the classification and measurement of the Company's financial liabilities.

4. LOAN RECEIVABLE

Loan receivable consists of the following:

	September 30 2015	December 31 2014
	\$	\$
Loan receivable, with interest at 12% per annum, was repayable on October 11, 2013.	20,091	17,402

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following:

	Land \$	Building \$	Fixture \$	Computer equipment \$	Equipment \$	Equipment - gas engine \$	Total \$
Cost							
As at December 31, 2013	68,261	984,994	71,060	36,725	26,735	719,169	1,906,944
Additions	—	—	—	—	11,731	—	11,731
As at December 31, 2014	68,261	984,994	71,060	36,725	38,566	719,169	1,918,775
Additions	—	—	—	—	73,721	—	73,721
As at September 30, 2015	68,261	984,994	71,060	36,725	112,287	719,169	1,992,496
Accumulated amortization							
As at December 31, 2013	—	111,601	14,211	27,507	15,085	142,242	310,696
Amortization charge	—	34,936	4,737	2,766	2,009	47,945	92,393
As at December 31, 2014	—	146,537	18,948	30,273	17,094	190,237	403,089
Amortization charge	—	25,154	3,553	1,452	5,559	35,958	71,676
As at September 30, 2015	—	171,691	22,502	31,725	22,653	226,195	474,765
Net book value							
As at September 30, 2015	68,261	813,303	48,558	5,000	89,634	492,975	1,517,731
As at December 31, 2014	68,261	838,457	52,112	6,452	21,472	528,932	1,515,686

6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	Technology rights \$	Acquired in- process development \$	Marketing rights \$	Total \$
Cost				
As at December 31, 2013	500,000	2,750,000	610,610	3,860,610
Additions	—	—	—	—
As at December 31, 2014	500,000	2,750,000	610,610	3,860,610
Additions	—	—	—	—
As at September 30, 2015	500,000	2,750,000	610,610	3,860,610
Accumulated amortization				
As at December 31, 2013	500,000	1,604,167	356,189	2,460,356
Amortization charge	—	550,000	122,122	672,122
As at December 31, 2014	500,000	2,154,167	478,311	3,132,478
Amortization charge	—	412,500	91,593	504,093
As at September 30, 2015	500,000	2,566,667	569,904	3,636,571
Net book value				
As at September 30, 2015	—	183,333	40,706	224,039
As at December 31, 2014	—	595,833	132,299	728,132

There is one main research and development project: the TR900 tire recycling prototype. To date, management has determined that the related development costs that are not eligible for capitalization have been expensed and are recognized in operating, labour and manufacturing expenses. During the nine months ended September 30, 2015 a total of \$74,818 [2014 – \$342,601] was recognized in operating, labour and manufacturing expenses related to development costs.

7. PROVISIONS

The provision balance consists of an accrual of one year's annual salary to former senior management of the Company. The Company was party to a claim made by former senior management whose employment was terminated on March 1, 2013, who is seeking four years severance pay in the amount of \$1,020,000 [note 11[b)]. Management believes that this claim for 48 months of pay is inflated and without merit and has provided for one year's salary of \$255,000, less amounts already paid of \$39,231, or a net amount of \$215,769, as the Company believes the likelihood of payout of this amount is probable.

8. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

[a] Loans payable consist of the following:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
	\$	\$
Fixed rate loans due to directors of the Company, with interest at 8% per annum, repayable on April 30, 2017	93,981	88,459
Less current portion	—	—
	93,981	88,459

The loans represent loans payable to current directors of \$84,000 plus interest accretion of \$9,981 totaling \$93,981 at September 30 2015 and \$88,459 at December 31, 2014. The loans mature on April 30, 2017, with interest accruing at 8% per annum quarterly in arrears calculated on outstanding principal, capitalized over the term of the loan and payable in cash at maturity.

[b] Loan payable consists of the following:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
	\$	\$
Fixed rate, non-revolving term loan from the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation ("NOHFC"), with interest at 4% per annum, repayable by March 23, 2020	2,137,255	2,063,696
Less current portion	130,468	41,381
	2,006,787	2,022,315

During fiscal 2014, the Company signed a second amendment to the term loan agreement agreeing to defer payments that were due to commence on April 1, 2013. Payments in respect of interest or principal due during the period from April 1, 2013 to April 30, 2015 are deferred until April 30, 2017. During this period, interest will accrue on the outstanding principal amount of the loan, compounded monthly. During the period May 1, 2015 to April 30, 2017, the Company intended to make interest-only payments on the loan in the amount of \$13,334 per month, representing \$6,667 in respect of interest accruing during the period from April 1, 2013 to April 30, 2015 and \$6,667 in respect of regular interest payable.

The monthly payments of \$13,334 for the five months from May to September 2015 totalling \$66,670 were not made and are included in current portion of the loan payable. The Company and NOHFC have informally agreed to defer the 2015 monthly payments for six months, until November 2015 at which time a new payment schedule will be re-negotiated.

Commencing May 1, 2017, monthly blended payments of principal and interest shall commence on the first day of each month until maturity.

The loan is collateralized by a general security agreement covering all of the assets of Ellsin Environmental Ltd., a subsidiary of the Company ["Ellsin"], except real property and an assignment of all risks and fire insurance on the subject properties.

[c] Promissory note payable consists of the following:

	September 30 2015 \$	December 31 2014 \$
Promissory note payable, with interest at 8% per annum, repayable on April 30, 2017	549,606	513,587
Less current portion	—	—
	<u>549,606</u>	<u>513,587</u>

During fiscal 2014, the Company received proceeds of \$500,000 from issuance of a promissory note and granting of 500,000 share purchase warrants. The company bifurcated the equity instrument (share purchase warrants) from the financial liability (the promissory note payable). The promissory note payable was determined to be \$483,529 using the effective interest rate method and the residual of the proceeds of \$16,471 was allocated to warrants [see note 9]. Interest will accrue at a rate of 8% per annum quarterly in arrears, calculated on outstanding principal. Interest will be capitalized over the term of the loan and payable in cash at maturity.

[d] Promissory note payable consists of the following:

	September 30 2015 \$	December 31 2014 \$
Promissory note payable, with interest at 8% per annum, repayable on demand	500,000	—
Less current portion	500,000	—
	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

On June 10, 2015, the Company received proceeds of \$500,000 from issuance of a promissory note that is repayable on demand. Interest will accrue at a rate of 8% per annum quarterly in arrears, calculated on both principal and an on accrued but unpaid interest and capitalized over the term of the loan.

[e] Mortgages payable consist of the following:

	September 30 2014 \$	December 31 2014 \$
Fixed rate first mortgage, ten-year amortization period, with interest at 6% per annum, calculated monthly, repayable by August 1, 2020	88,160	99,456
Fixed rate second mortgage, eight-year amortization period, with interest at 12% per annum, repayable in full on April 15, 2017	735,000	735,000
	<u>823,160</u>	<u>834,456</u>
Less current portion	15,198	15,198
	<u>807,962</u>	<u>819,258</u>

Monthly interest payments of \$7,350 on the fixed rate second mortgage for the five months from May to September 2015 totalling \$36,750 were not paid but have been accrued and are included in finance expense and accounts payable and accrued liabilities at September 30, 2015. The Company is currently in negotiations with the mortgage holders to amend the terms of the mortgage including deferring interest payments.

The collateral for the above mortgages is as follows:

[i] First mortgage

A fixed and floating charge on the business assets of Ellsin by way of a General Security Agreement subordinate to the NOHFC, covering all assets other than real property.

[ii] Second mortgage

Second charge on the property, subordinate to the first charge of \$88,160 of Community Development Corporation of Sault Ste. Marie.

[iii] Principal repayments over the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

	\$
2015	15,198
2016	16,122
2017	752,130
2018	18,187
2019 and thereafter	21,523
	<u>823,160</u>

9. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

	Number of shares #	Amount \$
Authorized		
Unlimited common shares		
Issued and outstanding		
Balance, December 31, 2013	115,776,463	43,668,244
Private placements ^[1]	19,641,664	2,157,000
Warrants issued ^[1]	—	(233,872)
Balance, December 31, 2014	135,418,128	45,591,372
Private placements ^[2]	2,850,000	285,000
Warrants issued ^[2]	—	(20,500)
Balance, September 30, 2015	<u>138,268,128</u>	<u>45,855,872</u>

The Company has placed a stop-trade order on 560,000 of the issued and outstanding shares for shares to be returned to the Company.

^[1] On January 31, 2014, the Company closed a private placement for 4,583,333 Units with gross proceeds of \$550,000, less agent's fees of nil. Each Unit consists of one common share and 0.50 of a share purchase warrant. A whole share purchase warrant allows for the purchase of one additional common share of EWI at a price of \$0.21 per share through to January 31, 2016. All shares issued in the private placement were subject to a hold period that expired on May 31, 2014.

On May 30, 2014, the Company closed a private placement for 5,058,332 Units with gross proceeds of \$607,000, less agent's fees of nil. Each Unit consists of one common share and 0.50 of a share purchase warrant. A whole share purchase warrant allows for the purchase of one additional common share of EWI at a price of \$0.21 per share through to May 30, 2016. All shares issued in the private placement were subject to a hold period that expired on September 30, 2014.

On September 22, 2014, the Company closed a private placement for 10,000,000 Units with gross proceeds of \$1,000,000, less agent's fees of nil. Each Unit consists of one common share. All shares issued in the private placement were subject to a hold period that expired on January 22, 2015.

^[2] On March 11, 2015, the Company closed in escrow a private placement for 2,850,000 Units with gross proceeds of \$285,000, less agent's fees of nil. Each Unit consists of one common share and 0.15 of a share purchase warrant. A whole share purchase warrant allows for the purchase of one additional common share of EWI at a price of \$0.10 per share through to March 31, 2017. All shares issued in the private placement were subject to a hold period that expires on July 11, 2015.

The Company received \$20,000 on April 16, 2015 pursuant to a subscription agreement whereby the Company will issue common shares at a price to be determined at the next private placement.

Share-based payment plans

The Board of Directors has established a stock option plan (the "Plan") under which options to purchase shares are granted to directors, employees, officers and consultants of the Company. The number of options and exercise price thereof is set by the Board of Directors at the time of grant, provided that the exercise price shall not be less than the market price of the common shares on the day immediately preceding the date of grant of the options, on the stock exchange on which such shares are then traded.

Subject to the guidelines contained in the Plan, the Company has adopted a 10% rolling stock option plan (the "New Plan") dated May 6, 2013 and approved by the Board of Directors on May 9, 2013 and by the shareholders of the Company on June 11, 2013, pursuant to which the Board of Directors may, from time to time, authorize the issuance of options to directors, employees, officers and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares at the time of the grant. In accordance with the rules and policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, rolling stock option plans must be re-approved by shareholders on an annual basis and management received approval at the last Annual General and Special Meeting of the shareholders on June 29, 2015.

Commented [KR1]: BOB – we need to update I beleive

The following options to purchase shares were outstanding on September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

	2015		2014	
	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, beginning of period	10,415,000	0.15	6,835,000	0.22
Expired	(1,985,000)	-	(1,000,000)	(0.25)
Forfeited	-	-	(3,580,000)	(0.15)
Granted	4,035,000	0.10	8,160,000	0.10
Balance, end of period	12,465,000	0.13	10,415,000	0.15

Outstanding and exercisable stock options			
Range of exercise prices	Number of	Weighted average	Weighted
\$	options	remaining	average
	#	contractual life	exercise price
		[years]	\$
0.000 - 0.10	10,515,000	4.13	0.10
0.101 - 0.20	1,285,000	2.79	0.17
0.201 - 0.30	665,000	1.61	0.25
	12,465,000	3.88	0.13

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015 the Company granted 4,035,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.10. These options vest over three years and have a five year term. The Company used the following assumptions to estimate the fair value of options granted which were estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 149%, risk-free interest rates of 0.70% and an average expected life of five years. The resulting stock-based compensation expense based on options granted and vesting during the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was \$157,835 [2014 - \$183,170].

Warrants

On January 14, 2014 the Company amended the terms of the 3,000,000 share purchase warrants issued on January 31, 2012. Each warrant entitled the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at \$0.50 for a period of two years. The amendment resulted in 2,900,000 of the warrants being cancelled with the remaining 100,000 warrants being amended such that the exercise price was reduced to \$0.21 and the expiry date extend to January 31, 2016. Should the closing price of the Company's shares be \$0.25 or higher for ten consecutive trading days, the expiry of the warrants will be accelerated to the 30th day following such occurrence.

On January 31, 2014, the Company issued 2,291,667 share purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.21 per share and expires on January 31, 2016.

On March 10, 2014, the Company issued 798,000 share purchase warrants to holders of previously issued convertible loans in the aggregate amount of \$497,000. Each warrant entitled the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.21 per share and expired on April 30, 2015. The value of these warrants of \$63,820 was transferred from warrants to contributed surplus.

On April 30, 2014, the Company issued 500,000 share purchase warrants to the holder of the promissory note in consideration for providing the new debt of \$500,000 [see note 8c]. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.20 per share on or before April 30, 2017.

On May 30, 2014, the Company issued 2,529,166 share purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.21 per share and expires on May 30, 2016.

On March 11, 2015, the Company issued 427,500 share purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.10 per share and expires on March 31, 2017.

On March 14, 2015, 2,212,500 share purchase warrants that entitled the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.35 per share expired. The value of these warrants of \$189,106 was transferred from warrants to contributed surplus.

On April 30, 2015, 798,000 share purchase warrants that entitled the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.20 per share expired. The value of these warrants of \$63,820 was transferred from warrants to contributed surplus.

On August 8, 2015, 1,800,000 share purchase warrants that entitled the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.175 per share expired. The value of these warrants of \$66,788 was transferred from warrants to contributed surplus.

A summary of the status of the Company's warrants and changes during the period are as follows:

	Number #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, December 31, 2013	9,615,833	0.33
Expired	(3,000,000)	(0.50)
Issued	6,218,833	0.21
Outstanding, December 31, 2014	12,834,666	0.26
Expired March 14, 2015	(2,212,500)	(0.35)
Expired April 30, 2015	(798,000)	(0.21)
Expired August 8, 2015	(1,800,000)	(17.5)
Issued	427,500	0.10
Outstanding, September 30, 2015	8,451,666	0.20

A summary of warrants outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2015 is set out below:

Exercise prices \$	Outstanding and exercisable warrants		
	Number of warrants #	Weighted average remaining contractual life [years]	Weighted average exercise price \$
	0.00 – 0.10	427,500	1.50
Less than 0.10 to 0.20	500,000	1.58	0.20
Less than 0.20 to 0.30	7,524,166	0.35	0.21
	8,451,666	0.48	0.20

The fair values of warrants granted in the nine months ended September 30, 2015 were estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 189% [2014 – 158%] risk-free interest rates of 0.46 % [2014 – 1.28%] and an average expected life of two years.

Warrants reconciliation:

	Number #	Amount \$
Balance, December 31, 2013	9,615,833	893,426
Expired during the period	(3,000,000)	(312,611)
Warrants granted	6,218,833	314,163
Balance, December 31, 2014	12,834,166	894,978
Expired during the period	(4,813,500)	(319,714)
Warrants granted	427,500	20,500
Balance, September 30, 2015	8,451,666	595,764

Contributed surplus

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of period	4,501,298	3,975,352
Stock options granted and/or vested during the period		
Stock options issued	157,835	183,170
Warrants expired during the period	319,714	312,611
Balance, end of period	4,978,847	4,471,133

Per share amounts

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2015 the weighted average number of shares outstanding was 137,146,817 [2014 – 122,188,839]. As at September 30, 2015, the Company had 12,465,000 [December 31, 2014 – 10,415,000] stock options, 8,451,666 warrants [exercisable for 8,451,666 shares] [Dec 31, 2014 – 12,834,666 warrants [exercisable for 12,834,666 shares] and no convertible debt [2014 – nil]] that were outstanding and anti-dilutive and therefore were excluded from the computation of diluted loss per share.

10. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

[a] Subsidiaries and ultimate parent

The consolidated financial statements include the results of the Company and the following subsidiaries: Environmental Waste Management Corporation [100% equity interest], Jaguar Carbon Sales Limited [100% equity interest], Ellsin [100% equity interest], EWI Rubber Inc. [100% equity interest], 2228641 Ontario Limited [100% equity interest] and EWILP [consolidated structured entity].

[b] Transactions with related parties other than key management personnel

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the Company engaged in transactions in the normal course of operations with the following related parties. All of these transactions have been accounted for at the exchange amount agreed to by the transacting parties as follows:

Interest paid to the directors totaled \$44,123 [2014 – \$45,156].

[c] Transactions with key management personnel

The Company recognized as an expense during the nine months ended September 30, 2015 salaries and benefits of \$262,387 [2014 – \$366,787] and share-based payment transactions of \$47,321 [2014 – \$129,849] with respect to key management personnel. As at September 30, 2015, the Company has \$35,266 [2014 - \$Nil] in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing to these key management personnel.

Proceeds from key management personnel as part of the private placements during the six months ended September 30, 2015 amounted to \$10,000 [2014 – nil]. Key management personnel were issued 100,000 shares [2014-nil] and 15,000 warrants [2014-nil].

In addition, proceeds from directors as part of private placements during the six months ended September 30, 2015 amounted to \$25,000 [2014-nil]. The directors were issued 250,000 shares [2014-nil] and 37,500 warrants [2014-nil].

11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

[a] Commitments

The Company is committed under a long-term lease for premises which expires on August 31, 2017. Future approximate minimum lease payments for the ensuing five years excluding the estimated tenant's share of operating expenses and realty taxes required under leases for the rental of premises are as follows:

	\$
2015	85,624
2016	85,624
2017	57,082

[b] Contingencies

Under its by-laws, the Company indemnifies its directors/officers, former directors/officers and individuals who have acted at the Company's request to be a director/officer of an entity in which the Company is a shareholder, to the extent permitted by law, against any and all charges, costs, expenses, amounts paid in settlement and damages incurred by the directors and officers as a result of any lawsuit or any judicial, administrative or investigative proceeding in which the directors and officers are sued as a result of their service. Indemnification claims will be subject to any statutory or other legal limitation period. There are no indemnification claims known to the Company at this time. The Company has purchased directors' and officers' liability insurance. No amount has been accrued in these consolidated financial statements with respect to any indemnifications.

During the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be party to claims and may be contingently liable for litigation. Management believes that adequate provisions have been made in the accounts where required. Although it is not possible to estimate the extent of potential costs and losses, if any, management believes that the ultimate resolution of such contingencies will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position of the Company.

During fiscal 2013 the former president and CEO whose employment was terminated on March 1, 2013 commenced an action against the Company wherein he is seeking four years of severance pay in the amount of \$1,020,000. Management believes that the claim for 48 months is without merit and has provided for \$215,769, which represents one year's salary of \$255,000 less amounts already paid of \$39,231 for a net of \$215,769 [see note 7], as the Company believes the likelihood of payout of this amount is probable.

On July 21, 2014, the Company announced that Environmental Waste International Limited Partnership ("EWILP") commenced a lawsuit seeking injunctive relief to prevent the Company from interfering with certain intellectual property rights which EWILP purports belong to it. In 2007, the Company sold certain intellectual property rights to EWILP which were immediately licensed back to the Company. No specific amount was claimed as damages. Management denies all allegations and believes that this claim is without merit and plans to defend this action.

On June 16, 2015 and July 15, 2015 the Company received a letter from Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") proposing that they adjust the claims for Scientific Research and Experimental Development (SR&ED) for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2010 and 2011 including Ontario Innovation Tax credits received of \$57,726 and \$227,607 respectively. Management believes that the opinion of CRA's Research and technology advisor is without merit and on September 30, 2015 submitted a rebuttal in writing to defend their position.

12. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company is organized into one operating segment. Management monitors the operating results of the Company on this basis. The following represents geographic information:

Revenue from external customers

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Canada	-	-
United States	97,440	94,216
	<u>97,440</u>	<u>94,216</u>

Revenue from one customer amounted to \$97,440 [2014 – \$94,216].

Non-current assets

All of the Company's non-current assets are located in Canada.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 17, 2015, 2,606,333 share purchase warrants that entitled the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.21 per share expired. The value of these warrants of \$324,921 will be transferred from warrants to contributed surplus.